502803216 05/09/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2849812

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name	Execution Date	
BEN JAMES WATSO	N			05/08/2014	
NEIL BARON				05/08/2014	
SEYMOURPOWELL I	TD.			05/08/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΔΤΑ				
Name:	NSE P	RODU	JCTS, INC.		
Street Address:	75 WE	ST CE	ENTER STREET		
City:	PROV	0			
State/Country:	UTAH				
Postal Code:	84601				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1	1			
Property Typ			Number		
Application Number:		29473	3250		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA	<i>.</i>			
Fax Number:	he cont t	• •	340-8827 n mail address firsty if that is year	ecceptul it will be cont via	
US Mail.	be sem t	o ine e	e-mail address first; if that is unsu	ccessiui, it will be sent via	
		612-3	40-2600		
-		•	cket@dorsey.com		
		SEY & WHITNEY LLP			
•	e:				
Address Line 1:	e :	50 SC	OUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	9:	50 SC INTEL	OUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500 LLECTUAL PROPERTY PRACTICE	GROUP	
Address Line 1:	e :	50 SC INTEL	OUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500	GROUP	
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		50 SC INTEL MINN	OUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500 LLECTUAL PROPERTY PRACTICE	GROUP	
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	50 SC INTEL MINN	OUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500 LLECTUAL PROPERTY PRACTICE IEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-149	GROUP	
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	50 SC INTEL MINN	OUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500 LLECTUAL PROPERTY PRACTICE IEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-149 P242672.US.01	GROUP	
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	NUMBER:	50 SC INTEL MINN	OUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500 LECTUAL PROPERTY PRACTICE EAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-149 P242672.US.01 EMMA L. SCHULER	GROUP	
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	NUMBER:	50 SC INTEL MINN	OUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500 LECTUAL PROPERTY PRACTICE EAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-149 P242672.US.01 EMMA L. SCHULER /Emma L. Schuler/	GROUP	
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	NUMBER: ?:	50 SC INTEL MINN	DUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500 LECTUAL PROPERTY PRACTICE EAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-149 P242672.US.01 EMMA L. SCHULER /Emma L. Schuler/ 05/09/2014	GROUP	
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	NUMBER: R: Assignme	50 SC INTEL MINN	DUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500 LLECTUAL PROPERTY PRACTICE EAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-149 P242672.US.01 EMMA L. SCHULER /Emma L. Schuler/ 05/09/2014	GROUP	

		Attorney Docket No.:	Page 1 of 2
·)	ASSIGNMENT	First Named Inventor: Ben James	Watson
•	to NSE Products, Inc.	Title: FLUID CARTRIDGE	
		Docket No. P242672.US.01	

WHEREAS, <u>Ben James Watson</u>, of Hertfordshire, United Kingdom; and <u>Neil Baron</u>, of London, United Kingdom, have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in an application entitled **FLUID CARTRIDGE** for Letters Patent of the United States, the application being identified by the Attorney Docket Number set forth above and/or being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. <u>29/473.250</u>, filed <u>November 20, 2013</u>;

WHEREAS, <u>Seymourpowell ltd.</u>, a limited liability company registered in England and Wales, and having offices at 1st Floor, 30 Park Street, London, SE1 9EQ ("Seymourpowell"), is the employer of Ben James Watson and Neil Baron and has certain rights regarding inventions made by them in connection with their employment;

WHEREAS, NSE Products, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having offices at 75 West Center Street, Provo, Utah 84601 ("Assignee"), has engaged <u>Seymourpowell</u> [by agreements dated _____], to perform certain product design and development services for a Fluid Dispenser product on condition that Assignee will own all intellectual property rights resulting from <u>Seymourpowell</u> performing that engagement;

WHEREAS, Assignee and Seymourpowell agree that all contributions of Ben James Watson and Neil Baron to the subject matter of the above- identified application were made pursuant to Assignee engaging <u>Seymourpowell</u>, to perform certain product design and development services for a Fluid Dispenser product on condition that Assignee will own all intellectual property rights resulting from <u>Seymourpowell</u> performing that engagement and Assignee desires to formally acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

WHEREAS, Assignee and Seymourpowell desire that for simplicity all contributions of Ben James Watson and Neil Baron to the subject matter of the above identified application as employees of Seymourpowell shall be and by this document are acquired by Assignee directly from Ben James Watson and Neil Baron;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each of Ben James Watson and Neil Baron transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, his entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified patent application, corresponding domestic applications (including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof), corresponding foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

If the application number and filing date are unknown at the time of preparing this Assignment, each of Seymourpowell, Ben James Watson and Neil Baron authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert this instrument the filing date and application number of the application when ascertained. Each of Seymourpowell, Ben James Watson and Neil Baron authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

Seymourpowell agrees that all contributions of Ben James Watson and Neil Baron to the subject matter of the above identified application shall be and by this document are acquired by Assignee directly from Ben James Watson and Neil Baron, with the consent of and with no claim to such contributions being made by Seymourpowell, which waives and disclaims such rights and/or hereby transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, any right, title, and interest Seymourpowell may have in and to the invention and rights that Ben James Watson and Neil Baron transfer to Assignee hereunder.

PATENT REEL: 032863 FRAME: 0488

	Attorney Docket No .:	Page 2 of 2
ASSIGNMENT	First Named Inventor: Ben James	Watson
to NSE Products, Inc.	Title: FLUID CARTRIDGE	
	Docket No. P242672.US.01	

Seymourpowell further agrees that if and to the extent Ben James Watson and Neil Baron are entitled to any inventor compensation as employees of Seymourpowell under the UK Patents Act, such compensation shall be the responsibility of Seymourpowell as employer, not Assignee.

Seymourpowell and each of Ben James Watson and Neil Baron represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that each has not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. Seymourpowell and each of Ben James Watson and Neil Baron agree that its or his executors or administrators, successors and assigns will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

MAY 2014 Watson (date)

(date

Neil Baron

Seymourpowell ltd.,

TH MAY 2014. Printed Name and Title Accepted by NSE Products, Inc.

Printed Name and Title

By

(date)

PATENT REEL: 032863 FRAME: 0489

Navida and a survival size of the second state of the particular state of the second s	Attorney Docket No.:	Page 2 of 2
ASSIGNMENT	First Named Inventor: Ben James Watson	
to NSE Products, Inc.	Title: FLUID CARTRIDGE	3
	Docket No. P242672.US.01	n, de nyen en e

Seymourpowell further agrees that if and to the extent Ben James Watson and Neil Baron are entitled to any inventor compensation as employees of Seymourpowell under the UK Patents Act, such compensation shall be the responsibility of Seymourpowell as employer, not Assignee.

Seymourpowell and each of Ben James Watson and Neil Baron represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that each has not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. Seymourpowell and each of Ben James Watson and Neil Baron agree that its or his executors or administrators, successors and assigns will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

Ben James Watson	(date)
	۰. ۱
	• •
Neil Baron	(date)
Seymourpowell ltd.,	
D	
By	******
Printed Name and Title	(date)
	(date)
Printed Name and Title Accepted by NSE Products. Inc.	(date)
Accepted by NSE Products_Inc.	(date)
	(date)
Accepted by NSE Products_Inc.	(date)

RECORDED: 05/09/2014